Afro-Asian Journal of Scientific Research (AAJSR)
 العلمي المجلة الأفروآسيوية للبحث
E-ISSN: 2959-6505
Volume 4, Issue 2, 2026
Page No: 280-285
Website: https://aajsr.com/index.php/aajsr/index
SJIFactor 2024: 5.028 ISI 2025: 0.915 ( معامل التأثير العربيAIF )2025 :0.76
280 | Afro-Asian Journal of Scientific Research (AAJSR)

that at very high molarities, the viscous silicate solution impedes initial dissolution before rapid
acceleration. Turning to mechanistic interpretation, the acceleration mechanism involves OH⁻ ions
attacking Si-O-Si and Si-O-Al bonds on GGBFS surfaces, releasing silicate and aluminate species [8];
higher molarity provides more OH⁻ ions, accelerating bond breakage. However, at ratio 0.5, excess
Na₂SiO₃ creates a viscous medium that limits OH⁻ mobility, explaining the delayed setting, whereas at
ratio ≥1, sufficient OH⁻ is available to overcome this limitation. Regarding standard compliance, Libyan
Standard 340/2009 requires initial setting time ≥45 minutes. Therefore, the only mixes with initial set
>45 min is suitable for conventional construction. The acceptable mixes include all 5M mixes except
ratio 3, 10M-0.5 (182 min), and 15M-0.5 (213 min); mixes like 10M-1 (43 min) and 15M-1 (16 min) set
rapidly for most applications but could benefit specialized uses requiring rapid setting as shown in Table
1.
283 | Afro-Asian Journal of Scientific Research (AAJSR)
Table (1): Initial and Final Setting Times
SN. Mix M NaOH/Na₂SiO₃ Initial (min) Final (min)
1 OPC - - 173 273
2 GPM-5-0.5 5 0.5 212 252
3 GPM-5-1 5 1 110 170
4 GPM-5-1.5 5 1.5 133 175
5 GPM-5-2 5 2 94 118
6 GPM-5-3 5 3 28 133
7 GPM-10-0.5 10 0.5 182 242
8 GPM-10-1 10 1 43 57
9 GPM-10-1.5 10 1.5 40 54
10 GPM-10-2 10 2 36 48
11 GPM-15-0.5 15 0.5 213 262
12 GPM-15-1 15 1 16 32
Soundness:
     The Libyan standard specification 340/2009 requires that the measured expansion in the distance
between the tips of the two needles of the Luchatelli mold should not be exceeding 10 mm. The findings
of the volume stability test revealed satisfied and consistent performance across the categories and at